
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

District Council House, Frog Lane 
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

16 July 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic and government advice on social distancing, the 
Planning Committee meeting to take place on MONDAY, 27TH JULY, 2020 at 6.00 PM will 
be held as a virtual meeting and streamed online (further information is available on our 
website).  
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christine Tims 
Head of Governance & Performance 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, 
Checkland, Cox, Eagland, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 4 

4. Planning Applications  5 - 192 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 JUNE 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cox, 
Eagland, Evans, Ho, Leytham and Matthews 
 
INTRODUCTION:  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Planning Committee Meeting to be held online and 
streamed live. 
 
 

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Brown and Councillor Humphreys. 
 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Marshall, declared a non-pecuniary interest in application no. 
20/00230/FUH as the Objector, Mrs Helen Bielby, is known to him as she is an Officer of 
Lichfield District Council as did Councillor Baker, Barnett, Cox, Eagland, Evans, Ho, Leytham 
and Matthews 
 
Councillor Ho declared a personal interest in application no. 20/00230/FUH as Councillor Mark 
Warfield had been his teacher at school. 
 
 

48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 May 2020 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

49 PLANNING APPLICATION  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with the supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Application 20/00230/FUH 
 
20/00230/FUH – Retention of 2no boundary fences 
31 Yew Tree Avenue, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS14 9UA 
For Mrs L Keatley 

 
RESOLVED:-  That this application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development.  

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mrs Helen Bielby 
(Objector), Councillor Mark Warfield (Ward Councillor) and Mr Nigel Cresswell (Applicant’s 
Representative)). 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
50 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 441-2020 - CATERHAM 

CRESCENT, STREETHAY, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE  
 
As per supplementary report, the objection relating to the above mentioned Tree Preservation 
Order had been withdrawn.   
 
As a result TPO no. 441-2020 will be confirmed via Officer delegated authority. 
 
 

51 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 443-2020 - YOXALL WAY TO 
BUDDLEIA AVENUE, STREETHAY, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE  
 

RESOLVED:-  That the Committee confirm the Tree Preservation Order without 
modifications. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr and Mrs Baker 
(Objectors) via written submission). 
 
 

52 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 444-2020 - PARKES DRIVE TO 
HAMSTALL CLOSE, STREETHAY, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE  
 

RESOLVED:-  That this application be deferred to allow further consideration on 
matters related to property covenants and planning condition requirements in relation 
to the tree planting. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Glen Willetts 
(Objector)). 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.28 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       27 July 2020 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

27 July 2020 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
19/00753/OUTMEI 

 
Rugeley Power Station Armitage Road Armitage 

 
Armitage With Handsacre 

 

 
19/01015/OUTM 

 
Land At Streethay Burton Road Streethay 

 
Fradley And Streethay 

 

 
20/00587/FUH 

 
22 Gaiafields Road Lichfield 

 
Lichfield 

 

 
19/01341/OUT 

 
The Mount Pike Lane Armitage 

 
Armitage With Handsacre 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20201:12,000LOCATION PLAN
19/00753/OUTMEI

Rugeley Power Station
Armitage Road Armitage

Page 7



19/00753/OUTMEI 
 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE CREATION OF DEVELOPMENT PLATFORM AND THE 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING, ENVIRONMENTAL CENTRE, AND SECURITY 
GATEHOUSE, SITE CLEARANCE, REMEDIATION AND PHASED MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING UP TO 2,300 NEW DWELLINGS AND RESIDENTIAL UNITS (USE CLASSES C3 AND C2), 
UP TO 1.2 HA OF MIXED-USE (USE CLASSES A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, C1, C2, C3, D1 AND D2), UP TO 5 HA 
OF EMPLOYMENT (USE CLASSES B1A, B, C AND B2), A SCHOOL (ALL THROUGH SCHOOL OR 1 NO. 2 
FORM ENTRY PRIMARY SCHOOL (USE CLASS D1)), FORMAL AND INFORMAL PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE 
OPEN SPACE, KEY INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING NEW ADOPTABLE ROADS WITHIN THE SITE AND 
THE PROVISION OF A NEW PRIMARY ACCESS JUNCTION ON TO THE A513, GROUND AND ROOF 
MOUNTED SOLAR PANELS AND 2 NO. EXISTING ELECTRICITY SUBSTATIONS (132 KV AND 400 KV) 
RETAINED (ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS) 
RUGELEY POWER STATION, ARMITAGE ROAD, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY 
FOR RUGELEY POWER LIMITED 
 
Registered: 07/06/2019 – Revised submission received: 11/05/2020 
 
Parish: Armitage with Handsacre 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee, due to the significant scale of 
the development; that an Issues Paper on the application has been previously considered by 
members of the Planning Committee on 1st July 2019; that the planning application when first 
submitted was considered by the Planning Committee at its meeting on the 13th January 2020; and 
due to there being more than 3 obligations contained within the proposed S106 agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the 
Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure contributions/planning obligations 
towards:- 
 

1. On-site affordable housing provision;  
2. On-site sports provision (including changing facilities and management) and off-site 

cricket contribution; 
3. On-site Public Open Space provision (including delivery of the waterside park, retained 

and new allotments and public art); 
4. Education provision, including on-site delivery of either a 2 form entry primary school 

with off-site secondary school contribution or an on-site all through school;  
5. Highways and transport contributions (comprising off-site highway works (junction 

improvements), canal towpath improvements, public transport service enhancement sum 
and Trent Valley Station improvements); 

6. Travel plan monitoring sum; 
7. Cannock Chase SAC air quality mitigation scheme; and 
8. On-site community building. 

 
(1a) Also, subject to the completion of a separate Unilateral Undertaking agreement relating to 
the payment of £178.60 per CIL exempt dwelling for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase 
SAC. 
 
(2) If the S106 legal agreement and Unilateral Undertaking are not signed/completed by the 2nd 
November 2020 or the expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers to be 
delegated to officers to refuse planning permission, based on the unacceptability of the 
development, without the required contributions and undertakings, as outlined in the report. 

 
Then APPROVE, subject to the following conditions: 

Page 8



 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun either before the expiration of five years 

from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 
Application(s) for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of twenty years from the date of this permission. 

 
2. The first reserved matters application shall be made within 3 years of the date of this planning 

permission. 
 
3. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permis
[...]
he Addendum revised the description and composition of the 
development as follows: 
 

Page 73



 

 Use Class C2 Residential Institutions is included within the residential development 
areas. 

 Use Class B1 Business is to comprise offices, research and development and/or light 
industrial uses. 

 Use Class B8 Storage and Distribution is removed. 
 
The additional information submitted as part of the Addendum submission comprised: 

 Ecological surveys carried out during the spring and summer 2019 survey season relating to: 
Invertebrates, Botanical, Bats and Breeding Birds to inform the assessment of Ecological 
effects; 

 Nitrogen dioxide (NO2) diffusion tube monitoring undertaken by CCDC on behalf of the 
Applicant to inform the assessment of Air Quality Effects; 

 Additional wireline visualisations to inform the assessment of Landscape and Visual effects; 

 An additional viewpoint photograph of the Site from the Castle Ring Scheduled Ancient 
Monument (SAM) to inform the assessment of Heritage effects; 

 The proposed sustainable transport mitigation proposals on Colton Road, Power Station 
Road and Armitage Road have been subject to minor amendments; 

 Further evidence regarding rail passenger forecasts and potential sustainable travel 
mitigation options; and 

 Updated parameter and application plans reflecting changes made to the design of the 
Proposed Development. 

 
The planning application for this site (ref. 19/00753/OUTMEI) was originally validated on the 24th 
May 2019. The application was described as ‘Outline planning application for the creation of 
development platform and the demolition of existing office building and environmental centre, site 
clearance, remediation and mixed-use development comprising: Up to 2,300 new dwellings and 
residential units (Use Classes C3 and C2); up to 1.2 ha of mixed-use (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, 
C1, C2, C3, D1 and D2); up to 5 Ha of employment (Use Classes B1a, b, c and B2); 1no. 2 Form Entry 
Primary School (Use Class D1); Formal and Informal Publicly Accessible Open Space; Key 
Infrastructure including new adoptable roads within the site and the provision of a new primary 
access junction on to the A513; ground mounted solar panels and 2 No. existing electricity 
substations (132 kV and 400 kV) retained (All matters reserved except access)’.   
 
At the planning committee meetings in January 2020 LDC and CCDC both resolved to grant outline 
planning permission for the redevelopment of the site, subject to planning conditions and 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement and Unilateral Undertaking.  Discussions have been ongoing 
since, although the legal agreements are yet to be completed and so the application remains 
pending, albeit that such has been resolved to grant permission. 
 
Proposals 

 
This amended application now seeks outline consent for the creation of a development platform and 
the demolition of existing office building, environmental centre and security gatehouse, site 
clearance, remediation and phased mixed-use development comprising up to 2,300 new dwellings 
and residential units (Use Classes C3 and C2); up to 1.2 ha of mixed-use (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, 
A5, C1, C2, C3, D1 and D2); up to 5 Ha of employment (Use Classes B1a, b, c and B2); a school (all 
through school or 1 no. 2 form primary school (Use Class D1)); Formal and Informal Publicly 
Accessible Open Space; Key Infrastructure including new adoptable roads within the site and the 
provision of a new primary access junction on to the A513; ground and roof mounted solar panels 
and 2 No. existing electricity substations (132 kV and 400 kV) retained.   
 
The application is submitted in outline, with all matters except access reserved for future 
consideration.  A high level indicative masterplan, showing potential locations for the proposed 
development areas, accompanies the application. Matters relating to appearance, the precise layout 
of the site, landscapi
[...]

RO
MAN ROAD

Ryk
nild

 S tree
t

Garage

Tre nt

Co tt ag e
Va ll ey

70

60

71

18

41

19

15

1

(co
urs

e o
f)

61

16

11

75.9m

26

SB

6

BAILYE C LO SE

5

25

12

74.4m

79

61

31

45

1

7

9

76.0m

Chimney

10

BEXM OR E DR IVE
8

14

18

Tren t Va lley  Co ttag es

El Sub Sta

11 63

9

20

35

Railway
Crossing

Ppg Sta

2

BURTON  O
LD R

O AD

Tren t Park

Me ws
Tren t Park

DA
RN

FO
RD

 VI
EW

12

1 to 33

39

Sta
Sub
El

19

17

Whitting ton
Ho use

WB

Factory

2

Depot

27

CATER HAM  CRESCEN T

Footbridge

Dep ot

VAL L EY L ANE

EA STER N AVENU E

Works

Sign al  Gantry

Hou se
Friar y

1 to 33 Ridw are

1

11

15

1

3
1

Ho use

7

HOB 'S  RO AD

PEN NYS CRO FT

Tren t Va le  Ho u se

5 t
o 1

5

Ho use

31

Ppg Sta

1 to 33

El Sub Sta

Shenstone

19

9

Pond

Pond

Chi ldrens Nursery

SLs

Pavilion

26
28

Def

ED  &  W ard  Bd y

4

VU LC AN RO AD

2

Lichfield Retail
Park

38

22

TREN T VA LL EY R OA D

CR

143a 78.6m
143

161

Posts

VALLEY2

Posts

TCBED Bdy

LANE

MP

18

9
11

85
87

7977
81

2

3

HEDG EROW RO AD

SB

76.0m

Tren t Va lley
Sta tio n

Lich fie ld

Und

Def

Def

FF

78.4m

SL

SP

SP

SP

ST AT ION  APPR OA CH

CROSSFIELD  R OA D

ST AT ION  APPR OA CH

El
Sub Sta

Mast

Works

LB

16

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20201:5,000LOCATION PLAN
19/01015/OUTM

Land At Streethay
Burton Road Streethay

Page 136



 

19/01015/OUTM 
 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 200 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS FOR PHASE 2 OF 
THE STREETHAY STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT ALLOCATION (SITE REFERENCE LC1) INCLUDING 
COMPREHENSIVE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE, FOOTPATHS, OPEN SPACE, CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA, 
SURFACE AND FOUL WATER DRAINAGE INCLUDING ATTENUATION POND, AND OTHER ANCILLARY 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND WORKS. ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR POINTS OF ACCESS, WHICH 
INCLUDES TWO POINTS OF ACCESS CONNECTING INTO THE WESTERN EDGE OF THE PHASE 1 
STREETHAY DEVELOPMENT. AFFECTS FOOTPATH 'FRADLEY AND STREETHAY 1'. 
LAND AT STREETHAY, BURTON ROAD, STREETHAY, LICHFIELD 
FOR MILLER HOMES  
 
Registered: 19/07/2019 
 
Parish: Fradley And Streethay 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to more than two obligations 
being sought within a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: (1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure 
contributions/planning obligations towards: 
 

1. 35% Affordable Housing; 
2. Education Contribution for Primary School Places;  
3. Offsite highways improvements scheme 
4. Travel Plan Contribution; and,  
5. The formation of a maintenance management company to maintain the Open Space 

 
(2) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by the 31 March 2021 or the expiration of 
any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to officers to refuse planning 
permission based on the unacceptability of the development without the required contributions 
and undertakings as outlined in the report. 
 
Then Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun either before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 
Application(s) for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission 

 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and s
[...]

centre to include retail development (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, 
A4 and A5) and community buildings (D1 Use Class) care 
home (C2 Use Class); comprehensive green infrastructure, 
including footpaths, cycle ways, open space, children's play 
areas, and sustainable urban drainage systems, foul and 
surface water drainage infrastructure including attenuation 
ponds, car parking up to a maximum 75 parking spaces; and 
other ancillary infrastructure and ground remodelling.  All 
matters reserved except for points of access, which includes 
two points of access from Burton Road 
 

Approve 03/12/2014 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Conservation & Urban Design Team (LDC): As per previous comments (05/02/2020) 
 
Previous comments: No objection subject to conditions to secure any appropriate phasing and design 
through a Design Code (10/10/2019) 
 
No objection subject to conditions to secure any appropriate phasing and design through a Design 
Code and concludes the development would not result in additional harm to heritage assets 
(08/08/2019) 
 
Spatial Policy and Delivery (LDC): No objection (26/07/2019) 
 
Joint Waste Officer (LDC): Provides detailed comments in respect of bin storage and refuse collection 
(28/01/2020 & 01/08/2019 & 08/10/2019) 
 
Arboriculture Team LDC: Improved landscaping and tree protection measures required (21/10/2019 
& 21/02/2020) 
 
Parks and Leisure Services  (LDC): The Council would not be adopting the public open space, therefore, 
arrangements need to be made to ensure future maintenance of any POS areas. (27/09/2019 & 
22/07/2019) 
 
Housing Strategy Manager (LDC): 35% Affordable Housing to be secured to include social rent and 
intermediate housing (09/03/2020) 
 

Page 144



 

Environmental Health (LDC): No objection subject to conditions to secure a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan, noise mitigation scheme, restricted hours of construction and 
contaminated land assessment and remediation (13/01/2020) 
 
Previous comments: Queries reg
[...]
hat the principle of residential development is acceptable and that no other 
material planning considerations exist to warrant the refusal of the planning application. Therefore, 
subject to conditions and the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement, the recommendation 
is one of approval. 
 
 

Page 160



Primary School
Roman Catholic

25

22

39

2

1

DIMBLES HILL

Gaiafield

10

14
21

15

7

THE

Church

26

38

27

Saints
Peter and Paul

16

House

St Peter And St Paul

15

Argyll

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20201:1,000LOCATION PLAN
20/00587/FUH

22 Gaiafields Road
Lichfield

Page 161



 

20/00587/FUH 
 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO REAR AND ENLARGEMENT OF FIRST FLOOR SECTION. 
22 GAIAFIELDS ROAD, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE, WS13 7LT 
FOR MR S ARMSTRONG 
 
Registered 05/05/2020 
 
Parish: Lichfield 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Lichfield City Council and a call-in request from Councillor Paul Ray on the 
following grounds: 

 Design  

 Planning Policy 

 Risk to established trees; and 

 Residential Amenity  

 Scale of development 

 Felling of trees  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 

2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to b
[...]
 i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20201:1,000LOCATION PLAN
19/01341/OUT

The Mount Pike Lane
Armitage

Page 174



  

19/01341/OUT 
 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 3 NO DWELLINGS, INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF 
OUTBUILDINGS (ACCESS & LAYOUT) 
THE MOUNT, PIKE LANE, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY 
FOR MR & MRS A & R STANLEY 
 
Registered 24/09/2019 
 
Parish: Armitage with Handsacre 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Armitage with Handsacre Parish Council on the following grounds: 

 Access and traffic, 

 Collection of waste bins. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Unilateral Undertaking under the Town 
and Country Planning Act (as amended), to secure contributions towards the Cannock Chase Special 
Area of Conservation; and,  
 
(2) If the Unilateral Undertaking is not signed/completed by the 1st October 2020 or the expiration 
of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to officers to refuse planning 
permission based on the unacceptability of the development without the required contributions 
and undertakings as outlined in the report.  
 
Then APPROVE, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun either before the expiration of two years 

from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of one year from the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 
Application(s) for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of one year from the date of this permission.  

 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

27 JULY 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cox, 
Eagland, Evans, Humphreys, Leytham and Matthews 
 
INTRODUCTION:  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Planning Committee Meeting to be held online and 
streamed live. 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ho. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Marshall, reiterated what had been recorded on his Register of 
Members Interests form in respect of application nos. 19/00753/OUTMEI & 19/01341/OUT; he 
is a Member on Armitage with Handsacre Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Checkland declared a personal interest in application no. 20/00587/FUH as the 
Applicant’s neighbours are known to him. 
 
Councillor Cox confirmed that he had been a Member on Armitage with Handsacre Parish 
Council when the original consultation had taken place regarding application no. 
19/00753/OUTMEI but he has now resigned and is no longer a Member on the Parish Council. 
 

Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in application no. 19/00753/OUTMEI as he 
has a relative on the Hawksyard Estate. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 June 2020 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with the supplementary report of observations 
/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with Planning 
Applications 19/00753/OUTMEI, 19/01015/OUTM, 20/00587/FUH & 19/01341/OUT 
 
19/00753/OUTMEI – OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE CREATION OF 
DEVELOPMENT PLATFORM AND THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING, 
ENVIRONMENTAL CENTRE, AND SECURITY GATEHOUSE, SITE CLEARANCE, 
REMEDIATION AND PHASED MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING UP TO 2,300 NEW DWELLINGS AND RESIDENTIAL UNITS (USE CLASSES 
C3 AND C2), UP TO 1.2 HA OF MIXED-USE (USE CLASSES A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, C1, C2, 



 

C3, D1 AND D2), UP TO 5 HA OF EMPLOYMENT (USE CLASSES B1A, B, C AND B2), A 
SCHOOL (ALL THROUGH SCHOOL OR 1 NO. 2 FORM ENTRY PRIMARY SCHOOL (USE 
CLASS D1)), FORMAL AND INFORMAL PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE OPEN SPACE, KEY 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING NEW ADOPTABLE ROADS WITHIN THE SITE AND THE 
PROVISION OF A NEW PRIMARY ACCESS JUNCTION ON TO THE A513, GROUND AND 
ROOF MOUNTED SOLAR PANELS AND 2 NO. EXISTING ELECTRICITY SUBSTATIONS 
(132 KV AND 400 KV) RETAINED (ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS) 
RUGELEY POWER STATION, ARMITAGE ROAD, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY 
FOR RUGELEY POWER LIMITED 

 
RESOLVED:-  That this application be approved subject to the conditions (including 
those amended within the supplementary report) outlined in the report of the Head of 
Economic Growth and Development but subject to the owners/applicants first entering 
into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the 
Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure contributions/ planning 
obligations towards:- 
 
1. On-site affordable housing provision; 
2. On-site sports provision (including changing facilities and management) and off-site 
cricket contribution; 
3. On-site Public Open Space provision (including delivery of the waterside park, 
retained and new allotments and public art); 
4. Education provision, including on-site delivery of either a 2 form entry primary school 
with off-site secondary school contribution or an on-site all through school; 
5. Highways and transport contributions (comprising off-site highway works (junction 
improvements), canal towpath improvements, public transport service enhancement 
sum and Trent Valley Station improvements); 
6. Travel plan monitoring sum; 
7. Cannock Chase SAC air quality mitigation scheme; and 
8. On-site community building. 
 

Also, subject to the completion of a separate Unilateral Undertaking Agreement 
relating to the payment of £178.60 per CIL exempt dwelling for recreational mitigation 
for the Cannock Chase SAC. 
 

If the S106 legal agreement and Unilateral Undertaking are not signed /completed by 
the 2nd November 2020 or the expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then 
powers to be delegated to officers to refuse planning permission, based on the 
unacceptability of the development, without the required contributions and 
undertakings, as outlined in the report. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Mark Sitch, Barton 
Willmore (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
 

19/01015/OUTM 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 200 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS 
FOR PHASE 2 OF THE STREETHAY STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT ALLOCATION (SITE 
REFERENCE LC1) INCLUDING COMPREHENSIVE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE, 
FOOTPATHS, OPEN SPACE, CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA, SURFACE AND FOUL WATER 
DRAINAGE INCLUDING ATTENUATION POND, AND OTHER ANCILLARY 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND WORKS. ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR POINTS OF 
ACCESS, WHICH INCLUDES TWO POINTS OF ACCESS CONNECTING INTO THE 
WESTERN EDGE OF THE PHASE 1 STREETHAY DEVELOPMENT. AFFECTS FOOTPATH 
'FRADLEY AND STREETHAY 1'. 
LAND AT STREETHAY, BURTON ROAD, STREETHAY, LICHFIELD 
FOR MILLER HOMES 

 



 

RESOLVED:-  That this application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development and the change referred 
to in the supplementary report to ensure provision of on-site public open space as part 
of the S106 Agreement 

 
but subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
under the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure 
contributions/planning obligations towards: 
 
1. 35% Affordable Housing; 
2. Education Contribution for Primary School Places; 
3. Offsite highways improvements scheme 
4. Travel Plan Contribution;  
5. The formation of a maintenance management company to maintain the Open 
Space; and 

6.  On-site Public Open Space. 
 
If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by the 31 March 2021 or the 
expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to officers 
to refuse planning permission based on the unacceptability of the development without 
the required contributions 
and undertakings as outlined in the report. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Ms Helen Dawkins, 
Miller Homes (Applicant)). 
 
 

20/00587/FUH 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO REAR AND ENLARGEMENT OF FIRST FLOOR 
SECTION 
22 GAIAFIELDS ROAD, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE, WS13 7LT 
FOR MR S ARMSTRONG 
 

RESOLVED:-  That this application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development.  

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Frank Horsfall 
(Objector) and Councillor Paul Ray (Ward Councillor)). 
 
 

19/01341/OUT 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 3 NO DWELLINGS, INCLUDING 
DEMOLITION OF OUTBUILDINGS (ACCESS & LAYOUT) 
THE MOUNT, PIKE LANE, ARMITAGE, RUGELEY 
FOR MR & MRS A & R STANLEY 
 

RESOLVED:-  That this application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development; an additional condition 
to remove permitted development rights (to read as below), and subject to the 
owners/applicants first entering into a Unilateral Undertaking under the Town and 
Country Planning Act (as amended), to secure contributions towards the Cannock 
Chase Special Area of Conservation; and that, 
 
If the Unilateral Undertaking is not signed/completed by the 1st October 2020 or the 
expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to officers 
to refuse planning permission based on the unacceptability of the development without 
the required contributions and undertakings as outlined in the report. 
 



 

Additional condition wording to read:- 
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development Order 2015 (as amended), (or any Order revoking and re-enacting the 
Order with or without modification) the dwellings hereby approved shall not be 
enlarged or extended and neither shall any outbuildings, enclosures or other structures 
required for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling house be erected 
within their curtilages without the prior written permission, on application, to the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Ms Chloe Arden 
(Objector) and Ms Debbie Glancy. Architect at Alrewas Architecture Ltd (Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.47pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


